. ' No. 152
Approved: March 9, 1984

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

- The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the folloiuing named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

William Stappas and wife

Denolda |..$ 3800 | oo Same o)
Hagop BaghtchedJlan and

wife Ophelia  _..|. £$.143.00 b,

Jennie Trambukis $ 38.00 "

Manoug Markarian & wf. Azniv & Jearn
‘ Markarlan & wf. Susan & Alice &

S AT 00 s
1"
Brends Lee Curley $ 38.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the ﬁoard of Park Commussioners.

C hairman.

] | Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

\ January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the followmg specified burzal lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

| ; ;
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
William Stappas and :
wife Demolda . $.368.00 | ......Same .. Same o
’ Hagop Baghtchedjian
and wife Ophelia | $ 143.00 e e
Jennie Trambukis . $.38.00 f . ... " e

Manoug Marksrian & wf. Azniv &
i Jean arkarlan & wf. Susan &

Alice & Robert Vargas 1% 1k7.00. . e R S e
. Theresa Gavrillen $..38:00 | e !
Brenda Iee Curley $ 38.00 " . "

In 'Cz'ty Y,Coungz'l, o

edd and--Passed- -

Q&Jﬂ ~

President
............. \W\Q,W\QQ
Clerk



No. 153
Approved: March 9, 1984

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the fo-llowing named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From ‘ . The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

William Parker | $ 38.00 N Same -

F_;ranceS'Butlgr_ ‘ $ 3800 "

_Thomas Woods | $380 4 e

Everett S. Phelps and ,

wife Esther $3600 L "

Cecelia Washburn $ 38.00 "
Russell J. Boyle and Son $ 38.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted Z); the Board of Park Commissioners.

T G- Coaey

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

" RESOLVED, Thar the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted. ’

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
William Parker  |$ 38,00 | Same Same
Frances Butler $ 38.00 ‘ " "
Thomas Woods - |$38.,00. | e "
Everett - S. Phelps and
wife Esther $ 38.00 . oo oo ,
Cecelia Washburn $ 38.00 " "
Russell J. Boyle and Son |$ 38.00 ' " ' "
In -City. Council,. -.. ) Approved,

3/

MR | (o84 o

Read -and Pgssed-

]




No. 154 _
Approved; March 9, 1984

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground ©

39

e

UGLI YT
BN

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the folléwirig i)diped persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the presecvation and care of theﬁ'following speci-

[

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: . -
Fiom The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
...... Ellen Neely 33,00 Same
_ Lula Delmore $36.00 e
...... hle Delmore e 33800 ) »
..... Allen 5ilve .$38.00 i
Arron Littlejohn $36.00 | ot

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ‘ ]
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. : l

............................ ot €. Coape

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted. : .

From The Sum of ) For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
WEiten Neely . 1.$.33.00 | ... . Same . . ... : SAMe
..... Lula Delmore . 1 838,00 | . oo I
..... Tula Delmore . .. . | $38.00 | . " @ . "
..... Allen Silva |.$ 38.00 " N
..... Arvon Littlejohn | # 38.00 " "




; ] :
! 03 o L ; ) a
i = . o ;
! i
; . X '
) . W
: . B
b . ) ,
] y v
- N
~ t
%
.
H
i
: Y
7 ) ; i
1
i

'

/¢ THECOMMITTEE ON
IN CITY. COUNCIL : ; it
: ) : EINANCE
FEB 2 Jasa T Approves Paﬂ-*me ~
i FlRS'T R .T'?EE ON . Th.lWl_thin Resolution
REFERRED TO°COMMI crance o

)
kf e ngrERK

‘ | ’ § jM X, oﬁa‘ﬁé{ '

i




